

No. 18-285

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MISSOURI,
Petitioner,

v.

PHILLIP DOUGLASS & JENNIFER M. GAULTER,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
To the Supreme Court of Missouri

**REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ERIC S. SCHMITT
Attorney General
D. JOHN SAUER
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
SHAUN J. MACKELPRANG
Section Leader, Crim. Appeals
PETER T. REED
Deputy Solicitor General
GREGORY GOODWIN
Assistant Attorney General
P. O. Box 899
Jefferson City, MO 65102
John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov
(573) 751-8870

Attorneys for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

I. This case is a good vehicle, despite Respondents’ objections..... 1

II. Respondents’ arguments demonstrate why the lower court split on severability leads to divergent outcomes..... 6

III. The Petition’s remaining questions presented are squarely raised by the opinion below..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Byrd v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1518 (2018).....	3
<i>Cassady v. Goering</i> , 567 F.3d 628 (10th Cir. 2009).....	1, 2, 7, 8
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	3, 6
<i>Heien v. North Carolina</i> , 135 S. Ct. 530 (2014).....	3
<i>Huber v. Huber</i> , 204 S.W.3d 364 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006)	2
<i>Hudson v. Michigan</i> , 547 U.S. 586 (2006).....	11
<i>In re Contest of Primary Election Candidacy of Fletcher</i> , 337 S.W.3d 137 (Mo. Ct. App. 2011)	2
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032 (1983).....	6
<i>Nelson v. Adams USA, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 460 (2000).....	4
<i>United States v. Christine</i> , 687 F.2d 749 (3d Cir. 1982)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Embry</i> , 625 F. App'x 814 (9th Cir. 2015).....	7

<i>United States v. Freeman</i> , 685 F.2d 942 (5th Cir. 1982).....	7
<i>United States v. Galpin</i> , 720 F.3d 436 (2d Cir. 2013)	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>United States v. Greene</i> , 250 F.3d 471 (6th Cir. 2001).....	7
<i>United States v. Grubbs</i> , 547 U.S. 90 (2006).....	3, 9
<i>United States v. Leon</i> , 468 U.S. 897 (1984).....	10
<i>United States v. Morris</i> , 977 F.2d 677 (1st Cir. 1992)	7
<i>United States v. Sells</i> , 463 F.3d 1148 (10th Cir. 2006).....	5, 7

Statutes

Mo. Rev. Stat. 27.050.....	2
Mo. Rev. Stat. 542.286.....	6
Mo. Rev. Stat. 547.200.....	3
